

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

3-27-2020

### State v. Randall Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46893

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Randall Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46893" (2020). *Not Reported*. 6063.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/6063](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6063)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Randall’s Motion To Suppress.....	4
A. The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Randall’s Motion To Suppress Because The Dog’s Entry Into The Interior Of Mr. Randall’s Car Absent Probable Cause Constituted An Unlawful Search Where That Entry Was Facilitated By Trooper Scheierman .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Halen v. State*, 136 Idaho 829 (2002) ..... 11

*Hudson v. Michigan*, 547 U.S. 586 (2006)..... 11

*Nardone v. United States*, 308 U.S. 338 (1939) ..... 11

*Nix v. Williams*, 467 U.S. 431 (1984) ..... 12

*O’Boyle v. State*, 117 P.3d 401 (Wyo. 2005) ..... 8

*Rodriguez v. United States*, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) ..... 9

*State v. Aguirre*, 141 Idaho 560 (Ct. App. 2005)..... 9

*State v. Cohagan*, 162 Idaho 717 (2017)..... 11

*State v. Downing*, 163 Idaho 26 (2017)..... 11, 12

*State v. Garcia-Rodriguez*, 162 Idaho 271 (2017)..... 11

*State v. Gonzales*, 165 Idaho 667 (2019)..... 6, 7

*State v. Holman*, 109 Idaho 382 (Ct. App. 1985) ..... 12

*State v. Kelley*, 160 Idaho 761 (Ct. App. 2016)..... 7, 8, 9

*State v. Morgan*, 154 Idaho 109 (2013) ..... 6

*State v. Neal*, 159 Idaho 919 (Ct. App. 2016) ..... 7

*State v. Nevarez*, 147 Idaho 470 (Ct. App. 2009) ..... 4, 5

*State v. Troughton*, 126 Idaho 406 (Ct. App. 1994) ..... 4, 5

*State v. Wolfe*, 165 Idaho 338 (2019)..... 11, 12

*United States v. Cortez*, 449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 7

*United States v. Digiovanni*, 650 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*United States v. White*, 584 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*United States v. Yousif*, 308 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*Utah v. Strieff*, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....11

*Wong Sun v. United States*, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....10

Statutes

I.C. § 37-2732B(a)(1)(C).....12

Additional Authorities

J. Maguire, *Evidence of Guilt* 221 (1959).....10
